out the written order of his parents or guardians, or to persons intoxicated or bordering upon intoxication, or to known habitual drunkards, or that he has not observed and obeyed any order of such supervisors, trustees, alderman or any of them, made pursuant to law, the proper town board, village board or common council, shall issue a summons, to be signed by the clerk, directed to any constable therein, commanding the person so complained of to appear before them on a day and at a place, in such summons named, not less than three nor more than ten days from its date and show cause why his license should not be revoked. Such summons shall be served at least three days before the time at which such person is commanded to appear, and may send either personally or upon the person in charge of the place to which such license relates.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1881.

[No. 340, A.]

[Published March 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 175.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and twelve of the laws of 1878, entitled, an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Beaver Dam, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The office of street commissioner men- Superintendent tioned in said chapter one hundred and twelve, is hereby abolished, and the words "street commissioner," wherever they occur in said chapter, are hereby stricken out, and the words "superintendent of streets" inserted, except in sections one and two, in title two, of said chapter. But the superintendent of streets, hereafter mentioned, shall have no power or authority, or perform any act or duty, except as provided in the next section, or the ordinances or resolutions of the common council of said city.

SECTION 2. The common council of said city may, Election of from time to time, and at such time or times as it shall tendent. deem necessary, elect such suitable person superintendent of streets, and by ordinance or resolution, provide for and fix his compensation per diem, and prescribe his powers and duties, and remove him from office at pleasure by a majority vote of said common council at any time the said common council may deem proper; and

the said superintendent of streets shall at all times be under the control of said common council, and no act or contract done or made by him shall be valid or binding upon or against the city unless authorized or approved by the common council.

Repealed.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1881.

[No. 482, A.]

[Published March 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-nine of the laws of the state of Wisconsin of 1878, entitled an act to revise the charter of the city of Chippewa Falls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Hotels, board-

Section 1. Subdivision first, of section three, of restaurants ex- subchapter five, of chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, of the laws of the state of Wisconsin of 1878, is hereby amended by adding to the said subdivision first, of section three, of subchapter five, the following: Provided, any ordinance, resolution or by law, passed by the mayor and common council of said city of Chippewa Falls, relating to the hours of closing or opening of groceries, taverns, victualling houses, saloons or restaurants, shall not apply to any such places aforesaid which are attached to hotels, boarding houses, taverns or restaurants.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1881.

[No. 68, S.]

[Published March 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT to authorize Eugene Shaw and D. P. Simons, and their assigns, to erect and maintain dams in and across Fisher creek, a tributary of Chippewa river, and to collect tolls on logs put in said creek and driven out of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Location of dam

Eugene Shaw and D. P. Simons, of Section 1. Eau Claire, Wisconsin, and their assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to maintain such dam or dams as they may have heretofore built in or across Fisher creek, a tributary of the Chippewa river, in